

RECOGNIZING AND HONORING THE SERVICE OF THE HONORABLE CRAIG BROWN **MAYOR** CITY OF GALVESTON

WHEREAS, Dr. Craig Brown, served on the H-GAC's Transportation Policy Council representing the City of Galveston from January 22, 2016 to November 20, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Craig Brown currently serves as the Mayor for the City of Galveston; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Craig Brown was the first elected to City Council in 2014; and served as Chairman of the Planning Commission for 4 years; and served on the Landmark Commission; and served as President of the Historic Downtown Strand, Seaport Partnership for 2 year; and served as Vice Chairman of the Industrial Development Corporation (IDC) for 2 years; and served as Chairman of the Park Board for 5 years; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Craig Brown is a Professor of Pediatric Dentistry at University of Texas Dental Branch; and is a retired Pediatric Dentist; and is married to his High School sweetheart Angela, and has two children; and he is the founder of Craig K. Brown Development; and has been a full time resident of Galveston since 1997; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Transportation Policy Council for the Houston-Galveston Transportation Management Area that Dr. Craig Brown be commended for his distinguished service to the City of Galveston and to the Transportation Policy Council. Let it be further resolved that the Transportation Policy Council extends to him its gratitude for his service and wishes him continued success in all his future endeavors.

UNANIMOUSLY PASSED AND APPROVED this 22nd day of January 2021, by the Transportation Policy Council.

APPROVED:

Hon. Kenneth Clark, Chairman Transportation Policy Council

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by: Tom Reid

Hon. Tom Reid, Secretary Transportation Policy Council



RECOGNIZING AND HONORING THE SERVICE OF THE HONORABLE MARK HENRY **COUNTY JUDGE** COUNTY OF GALVESTON

WHEREAS, Mark Henry, served on the H-GAC's Transportation Policy Council representing the County of Galveston from 2017 through 2020; and

WHEREAS, Mark Henry currently serves as County Judge for the County of Galveston; and

WHEREAS, Mark Henry elected in 2010 is the 28th County Judge in Galveston County history dating back to 1838 and is only the 5th County Judge since World War II; and

WHEREAS, Mark Henry as a 21-year Air Force Veteran, is very committed to veteran issues and in 2013 created, the only all Veterans Staffed Treatment Court in the United States. The court serves as a diversion program for veterans who need help with service-connected illnesses.

WHEREAS, Mark Henry graduated from the University of Houston. He is now serving his third term as County Judge and resides in League City with his wife Amy and 5-year-old twin daughters; Brinkley and Hartley. He is a father of 5 and his adult aged children, Austin, Taylor, and Jessi, live in the greater Houston area, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Transportation Policy Council for the Houston-Galveston Transportation Management Area that Judge Mark Henry be commended for his distinguished service to the County of Galveston and to the Transportation Policy Council. Let it be further resolved that the Transportation Policy Council extends to him its gratitude for his service and wishes him continued success in all his future endeavors.

UNANIMOUSLY PASSED AND APPROVED this 22nd of January, by the Transportation Policy Council.

APPROVED:

Hon. Kenneth Clark, Chairman

DocuSigned by:

Transportation Policy Council

ATTEST:

DocuSianed by:

Hon. Tom Reid, Secretary Transportation Policy Council



RECOGNIZING AND HONORING THE SERVICE OF THE HONORABLE PHILLIP H. ROBERTS

WHEREAS, Phillip H. Roberts served on the H-GAC's Transportation Policy Council representing the City of Texas City from 2018 to 2020; and

WHEREAS, Phillip H. Roberts was elected City Commissioner, District 2, in 2014 and re-elected in 2016 and 2018. He also served as Mayor Pro-Tem; and

WHEREAS, Phillip H. Roberts is an Attorney-At-Law with the Law firm of Roberts, Johnson and Cain in Texas City, Texas; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Transportation Policy Council for the Houston-Galveston Transportation Management Area that Phillip H. Roberts be commended for his distinguished service to the City of Texas City and to the Transportation Policy Council. Let it be further resolved that the Transportation Policy Council extends to him its gratitude for his service and wishes him continued success in all his future endeavors.

UNANIMOUSLY PASSED AND APPROVED this 22nd of January 2021, by the Transportation Policy Council.

APPROVED:

Hon. Kenneth Clark, Chairman Transportation Policy Council ATTEST:

— DocuSigned by:

Tom Qeid

Hon. Tom Reid, Secretary
Transportation Policy Council